## ORDINANCE NO. 15

An ordinance raising the Town of Greenland, Arkansas, from an incorporated town to a city of the second class, subje to the approval of the qualified elector of the Town of Greenland, Arkansas, at the next general election and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Greenland, Arkansas:

**Section 1:** That the town of Greenland, Arkansas, be raised from an incorporated town to a city of the second class, subject to the approval of the qualified elector: f the Town of Greenland, Arkansas, at the next general election to held on the 7th day of November, 1961.

**Section 2**: The Mayor of the incorporated town of Greenland, Arkansas, is directed to make the arrangements necessary to a the matter of voting either for or against this ordinance placed on the general election ballot

**Section 3:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage, approval and publication.

Passed and approved this 22nd day of August,
1961.
Robert Williams, Mayor
ATTEST:
Mitchell Crider, Recorder